
 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 30 November 2015 at 5:00 
pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
(Pages 3 - 82) 

 

 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch York over 
the past six months. 
 

4. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report-
Health and Adult Social Care  (Pages 83 - 94) 

 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director 
of Public Health. 
 

5. Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services-Quality 
Standards  (Pages 95 - 106) 

 

 This six monthly report provides details of the performance by 
York based providers against the Care Quality Commission’s 
(CQC) standards and the Adults Commissioning Team’s Quality 
Assessment Framework. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Adults Commissioning and Contracts Team-Carer's 
Strategy Update  (Pages 107 - 174) 

 

 Following a Carer’s Review completed by the Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committee in 2010/11 the Committee recommended 
that they should receive an annual update report on the Carer’s 
Strategy. This is the fourth annual review to be submitted. 
 

7. Update Report on the re-procurement of Musculoskeletal 
Services  (Pages 175 - 178) 

 

 The purpose of this paper is to give an update on why the 
Musculoskeletal (MSK) mobilisation process was stopped and 
what potential impacts this might have on service users. 
 

8. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
(Pages 179 - 196) 

 

 This report updates Members on the status of the Older Persons’ 
Accommodation Programme. 
 

9. Work Plan 2015-16  (Pages 197 - 200)  
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year 

2015-16. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business whi
[...]
dvocacy.org.uk.uk 

Annex 5 

Reporting Period 01.07.15 – 30.09.15 

Activity  Total Number  

Cases carried over from previous reporting periods 22 

New ongoing cases opened 32 

One-off enquiries  60 

Cases closed in total (including one-off and ongoing cases) 98 

Cases remaining open at quarter end 16 

 

Waiting List 

A waiting list was in place in Q2.  

39 people were placed on the waiting list between 1st July 2015 and 30th September 

2015 

44 were taken off the waiting list between 1st July 2015 and 30th September 2015 

Of the 44 removed from the waiting list 40 were allocated to an advocate, 2 were 

signposted to another agency and 2 said they no longer required advocacy as their 

issue had been resolved either through their own efforts or by the referrals made at 

the initial point of contact. 

3 people remained on the waiting list on the 1st October 2015.  

The new approach to working on presenting issues at assessment has enabled work 
to be completed quickly and efficiently without the need for advocates to hold 
unmanageable caseloads.  
 
The time people spend on the waiting list is between 2-3 weeks prior to allocation 
and sometimes less. 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

1 December 2015 

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health 
 
2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report – Health & Adult 
Social Care 
 
Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 
Table 1 – Health & Adult Social Care Financial Summary 2015/16 – 
Quarter 2 – September 
 

2015/16 
Qu
[...]
lth 
spends and outcomes for York v our comparator LAs. 

 
 

Page 89



Council Plan 
 
36  The information included in this report is linked to the Focus on Frontline 

Services and A Council That Listens to Residents elements of the Council 
Plan 2015-19. 

 
 Implications 
 
37 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 Recommendations 
 
38 As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the outturn financial and 
performance position for 2015/16. 
 
Contact Details 
 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Will Boardman 
Strategy & Policy Group 
Manager 
Tel No. 553412 

Martin Farran 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved Y 

Date 22 November 2015 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Appendix 
Appendix A- Adults Social Care Outcomes Framework end of year outturn 
2014/15 
 
Background Papers 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 2, Executive 26 November 2015 
 
 
 

Page 90



Glossary of abbreviations used in report 
ASCOF- Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
BCF- Better Care Fund 
CQC- Care Quality Commission 
CYC- City of York Council 
GP- General Practitioner 
HIV- Human Immunodeficiency Virus 
NYCC- North Yorkshire County Council 
NHS- National Health Service 
TEWV- Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
TB- Tuberculosis 
VYCCG- Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 
  

Page 91



Appendix A –  
 
Adults Social Care Outcomes Framework end of year outturn 2014/15 
 

 
 
Outcome 
Measure 
 

Description   
York 
Score 

Position 
in 152 

Councils 

Position 
in 15 

Regional 
Councils 

Position in 
16 

Comparator 
Councils 

1A 
Social care-related 
quality of life score 

  19 78 10 9 

1B 

The proportion of 
people who use 

services who have 
control over their daily 

life 

  78 67 7 9 

1C 
 

The proportion of 
people who use 

services who receive 
self-directed support 

Part 
1a 

95.8 43 3 5 

The proportion of carers 
who receive self-
directed support 

Part 
1b 

100 1 1 1 

The proportion of 
people who use 

services who receive 
direct payments 

Part 
2a 

21.6 97 9 12 

The proportion of carers 
who receive direct 

payments 

Part 
2b 

100 1 1 1 

1D 
Carer-reported quality of 

life score 
  8.3 18 2 3 

1E 
The proportion of adults 
with a learning disability 

in paid employment 
  13.7 9 1 1 

1F 

The proportion of adults 
in contact with 

secondary mental 
health services in paid 

employment 

  10.9 17 3 3 

Page 92



1G 

The proportion of adults 
with a learning disability 

who live in their own 
home or with their family 

  91.8 5 1 1 

1H 

The proportion of adults 
in contact with 

secondary mental 
health services living 
independently, with or 

without support 

  55.1 113 14 13 

1I 

The proportion of 
people who use 

services who reported 
that they had as much 
social contact as they 

would like 

Part 
1 

46.6 46 7 6 

The proportion of carers 
who reported that they 

had as much social 
contact as they would 

like 

Part 
2 

44.7 30 6 5 

  

Page 93



 
Outcome 
Measure 
 

Description   
York 

Score 

Position 
in 152 

Councils 

Position 
in 15 

Regional 
Councils 

Position in 
16 

Comparator 
Councils 

2A 

Long-term support needs of younger 
adults (aged 18-64) met by admission to 
residential and nursing care homes, per 

100,000 population 

Part 1 9.9 50 5 11 

Long-term support needs of older adults 
(aged 65 and over) met by admission to 
residential and nursing care homes, per 

100,000 population 

Part 2 630.8 72 6 8 

2B 

The proportion of older people (aged 65 
and over) who were still at home 91 days 

after discharge from hospital into 
reablement/rehabilitation services 

Part 1 81.5 92 11 9 

The proportion of older people (aged 65 
and over) who received 

reablement/rehabilitation services after 
discharge from hospital 

Part 2 0.9 147 15 15 

2C 

Delayed transfers of care from hospital, 
per 100,000 population 

Part 1 11.6 102 11 11 

Delayed transfers of care from hospital 
that are attributable to adult social care, 

per 100,000 population 
Part 2 6.3 133 14 5 

2D 
The outcome of short-term services: 

sequel to service 
  33.8 149 15 16 

3A 
Overall satisfaction of people who use 
services with their care and support 

  67.1 44 7 5 

3B 
Overall satisfaction of carers with social 

services 
  43.4 55 10 10 

3C 
The proportion of carers who report that 
they have been included or consulted in 

discussion about the person they care for 
  73.2 57 12 10 

3D 

The proportion of people who use 
services who find it easy to find 

information about support 
Part 1 79.8 18 3 3 

The proportion of carers who find it easy 
to find information about support 

Part 2 70.3 35 7 8 

4A 
The proportion of people who use 

services who feel safe 
  62.3 131 13 16 

4B 
The proportion of people who use 

services who say that those services have 
made them feel safe and secure 

  67.4 149 15 16 

 

Page 94



 

  

 

   

 
Health Overview Scrutiny Committee 1 December 2015    
 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care  

 
Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services – Quality Standards 

 
Summary 

1. Members of the Health Overview Scrutiny Committee will recall the 
last report they received on the 25th March detailing the 
performance by organisations providing a service in York against 
Care Quality Commission standards and the Adults Commissioning 
Team’s Quality Assessment Framework.  Members will also recall 
that the processes in place to monitor the quality of services 
d
[...]
viders, the Independent Care Group and Workforce 
Development and continue to work with internal Council colleagues 
to look at what assistance we can give to assist with retaining staff 
and supporting additional recruitment. 

 
  Implications 

  Financial 
 
27. There are no finance implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities  
 
28.  There are no direct equality issues associated with this report 

 

Other  

 

29. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising 
from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
30. There are at present no risks identified with issues within this report.  

 
Recommendation 

Members to note the performance and standards of provision across 
care service in York. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of York based 
care providers. 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 104



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for report: 

Gary Brittain 
Head of Commissioning 
Adult Commissioning Team   
01904 554099 
 

Martin Farran 
Director of Adult Social Care 
  

Report 
Approved 

  
Date 2 November 

2015.  
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
  
Glossary of abbreviations 
 
CQC- Care Quality Commission 
PCU- Partnership Commissioning Unit 
QAF- Quality Assessment Framework 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

1 December 2015 

 
Adults Commissioning and Contracts Team – Carers Strategy 
Update      

 

Summary 

1. Following a Carer’s Review completed by the Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee in 2010/11 the Committee recommended that they should 
receive an annual update report on the Carers Strategy. This is the 
fourth annual review to be submitted. 
 
Background 

2. The Carers Strategy Group is a partnership of carers, professionals and 
prov
[...]
S Vale of York CCG 

1 December 2015 

 

Musculoskeletal Services 

1. Summary 
The purpose of this paper is to give an update on why the 
Musculoskeletal (MSK) mobilisation process was stopped and what 
potential impacts this might have on service users.  
 

2. Background 
 

(i) Reasons for stopping the MSK Mobilisation Process 
 

MSK Services were awarded to Healthshare earlier this year and a 3 
month mobilisation period commenced. During the mobilisation due 
diligence is undertaken by both the Commissioner and the Provider. 
During this process, issues were identified specifically relating to estates 
and finances which would have had an impact on the overall outcome of 
the procurement exercise if these had been apparent at the time of 
evaluation. Therefore it was not possible to continue to contract 
signature with Healthshare.  Further specific details cannot be shared at 
this stage due to commercial sensitivities.  
 
As part of the procurement process, it is acceptable to offer the contract 
to the second placed bidder. This would have involved a period of due 
diligence / mobilisation and further delay a contract start date. The 
current service provided by York Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust 
(YTHFT) was winding down and they were operating with reduced staff 
numbers.  
 
 
 
 

Page 175 Agenda Item 7



 

 
This would have an impact on both existing and new users of the MSK 
service and therefore the Clinical Commissioning Group didn’t think it 
was in the interests of patients to continue towards contract award to a 
second place provider but instead concentrate in the interim in re-
establishing the existing service as soon as possible. 
 
(ii) Arrangements for MSK services from December 2nd, 2015 
 
As of December 2nd, YTHFT have agreed to remobilise their MSK  
service so that GPs will be able to refer patients into the service. This 
allows services for patients with both chronic and acute need to be seen. 
The CCG is continuing to work
[...]
d to procure elements of the Burnholme 
development through different commercial models 
leads to phasing and construction conflicts. 

Mitigating Action Consider in deliberations regarding commercial options. 

Recommendation 

(i) That the Committee review the update on progress to deliver 
the Older Persons‟ Accommodation Programme. 

(ii) That the Committee request that regular updates are 
presented to future meetings. 

Reason: So that Members have a full overview of the Older Persons‟ 
Accommodation Programme. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Roy Wallington 
Programme Director, Older 
Persons‟ Accommodation 
Tel: 01904 552822 
Email: roy.wallington@york.gov.uk 

Martin Farran,  
Director of Adult Social Care 
Tel: 01904 554045 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19 Nov „15 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal – Ruth Barton (Ext 1724)  
Finance – Debbie Mitchell (Ext 4161) and Steve Tait (Ext 4065) 
Property – Philip Callow (Ext 3360) and Ian Asher (Ext 3379)  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 194



Plan: CYC Homes and Sites included in the OPAP 
 

 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2015-16 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

10 June 2015 1. Introductory Report including ideas on Potential Topics for Review in this Municipal 
Year. 

2. LYPFT Report on Progress of Action Plan in relation to CQC inspection 
3. Update Report on Changes to Direct Payments 
4. Draft Work Plan 2015/16 

 

21 July 2015 1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care – Priorities 
and Challenges for 2015/16  

2. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report 
3. Healthwatch report on Wheelchair Services 
4. Scoping report on public health grant spending and other potential scrutiny reviews 
5. Verbal update on progress of changes to direct payments   
6. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

10 September 2015 1. Update report on changes to direct payments  
2. Be Independent Year End Position Statement and 1st Qtr Monitoring Report 
3. End of year Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
4. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report.  
5. CCG update report on health systems resilience  
6. Work Plan 2015-16 including proposed scrutiny reviews 

 

16 September 2015 1. Annual report from the Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust.  

P
age 197

A
genda Item

 9



2. CQC Inspection Report – York Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
3. Annual Report from the Chief Executive of Yorkshire Ambulance Service.  
4. CQC Inspection Report – Yorkshire Ambulance Service.  
5. Tees, Esk & Wear Valley Foundation Trust and CCG re: managing the transition of 

Mental Health & learning disability services from LYPFT.  

20 October 2015 1. CQC inspection Quality Summit report on York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

2. Bootham Park Hospital Summit – NHS Property Services; Leeds & York 
Partnership; Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys; CQC; Vale of York CCG. 

3. Work Plan 2015-16 including potential scrutiny reviews. Topic assessment for 
Bootham Park Hospital review at Annex 1. 

24 November 2015 1. CQC inspection Quality Summit report on York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

2. Health & Wellbeing six monthly update report (slipped from October). 
3. Report on GP health checks for people with learning disabilities. 
4.  Work Plan 2015-16 including potential scrutiny reviews  

 

1 December 2015  1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update Report 
2. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (Slipped from 24 

November) 
3. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 

Services  
4. Annual carers strategy update report 
5. Update report on re-procurement of Musculoskeletal Services (Stacey Marriott, 

CCG. 
6. Update report on Elderly People’s Homes 
7. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

P
age 198



22 December 2015 1. Update on interim solution to Bootham Park Hospital. 
2. Report on re-procurement of Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services 
3. Work Plan 2015-16 

26 January 2016 1. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six-monthly Assurance Report   
2. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

23 February 2016 1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

23 March 2016 1. Health and Wellbeing annual Update Report 
2. Be Independent six-monthly Monitoring Report 
3. Update report on York Wheelchair Services. 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

26 April 2016 1. Six-Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services. 

2. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update report 
3. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

 

June 2016: Be Independent End of Year Position 

P
age 199



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3 Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report
	Annex 1 - Qtrs 1 & 2 Spend Monitoring Form
	Annex 2 - Engagement Calendar Qtrs 1 and 2 (2)
	Annex 3 - Information Distribution Log Qtrs 1 & 2
	Annex 4 - Annual Overview 2014-2015
	Annex 5 - Quarterly 2015-2016

	4 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report-Health and Adult Social Care
	5 Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services-Quality Standards
	6 Adults Commissioning and Contracts Team-Carer's Strategy Update
	Annex 1 - Strategy Final amendments 7 NovPDF
	Annex 2 - Action Plan update March 2014 V5 August 15

	7 Update Report on the re-procurement of Musculoskeletal Services
	8 Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme
	9 Work Plan 2015-16





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 1 December 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

47. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that no speakers had registered under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

48. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
 
Members received a report into the performance of Healthwatch York 
over the past six month. Siân Balsom, the Manager of Healthwatch 
York and Leigh Ringfield from York Advocacy were in attendance to 
present the report to the Committee. 
 
Siân talked about how Healthwatch had worked hard to establish 
networks and volunteers to become the public voice of health and 
social care. 
 
Leigh spoke about how York Advocacy processed individual 
complaints and how they received requests from the CQC when CQC 
were conducting investigations. They also provided feedback to 
Healthwatch in regards to delays as they helped people in the 
healthcare system. 
 
The Chair asked how often Healthwatch used its enter and review 
powers. These had been used twice, but the providers had been 
informed beforehand. They had attended the discharge lounge at 
York Hospital and asked if they could phone patients to ask them 
about their experience. On the second occasion they spent 24 hours 



in Accident and Emergency to ask patients about their experience 
and what they were in for.  
 
In response to Members questions, Leigh and Sian explained that; 
 

 Improvements were needed in the complaints process which 
could allow for complaints to be kept open for a longer period. 
 

 Healthwatch was a non voting member on the Vale of York 
CCG’s Governing Board.  

 
It was suggested by Healthwatch that if the CQC were picking up low 
level concerns but did not have the resources to follow them up then 
Healthwatch could use their enter and review powers to identify the 
concerns.  
 
The Chair thanked Siân and Leigh for their attendance and report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(ii) That Healthwatch’s suggestion be forwarded on to the 
Care Quality Commission. 

  
Reason:  (i) To keep Members up to date with the performance of 

Healthwatch. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the views of York are heard on a national 
level.   

 
49. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report-Health and 

Adult Social Care  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2015/16 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to 
the service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Interim 
Director of Public Health. 
 
In response to Members’ questions in was reported that; 
 

 In regards to the overspend in the budgets there were some 
stable areas but also some volatile areas, where more risks 
could be identified such as in under spending on Deprivation of 
Liberties Safeguards (DOLS).  



 That there would be an integrated wellness service to look at 
issues such as smoking cessation. 
 

 £4000 would be spent on the Supported Living Scheme some 
of which was backdated money. 
 

 Officers were in discussion to get more regular data about the 
proportion of adults with a learning disability who were living 
independently and their contact with secondary mental health 
services. 
 

 A series of meetings were planned with the NHS over additional 
money to be spent over the winter in regards to Delayed 
Transfers of Care. 
 

 There had been an increased push for the use of telecare and 
part of this was funded through the Better Care Fund but due to 
cuts to CCG funding further rolling out of telehealth could be 
under threat.  
 

 In regards to the suicide case audit, this work was carried out 
jointly with the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    To update the Committee on the outturn financial and 
performance position for 2015/16. 

 
 

50. Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services-Quality Standards  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the performance 
by York based providers of Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services against Care Quality Commission standards and the Adults 
Commissioning Team’s Quality Assessment Framework. 
 
It was noted that although compliance levels for York in the CQC 
ratings in the Good rating were lower than the national average, this 
was not unexpected and providers felt that this would soon rise above 
the national average. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers included at what did residential 
homes stop being graded as ‘inadequate’? 
 



Officers responded that they worked with homes on an improvement 
plan to get them back to the standard they should be at. As long as 
people were safe, homes would be kept open for as long as it was 
possible to do so. There were contingency plans with other places in 
the city to ensure people are kept safe. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are updated of the performance of York 

based care providers. 
 

51. Adults Commissioning and Contracts Team-Carer's Strategy 
Update  
 
Members received the fourth annual review report on the Carer’s 
Strategy. 
 
Officers introduced the report by saying that the current Carer’s 
Service did deliver but that they wished to enhance the service in the 
Single Point of Contact.  
 
Members asked Officers what they thought the financial benefits 
would be, what role they could play in supporting carers in their wards 
and what they felt was their biggest challenge. 
 
In response, Officers answered that for every additional £1 spent 
enhancing the current offer the Council would get £4 back. 
 
Members could help carers by giving them an hour of their time, 
organising activities, organising transport, giving carers a break. Any 
form of support could be done on a low level. 
 
The biggest challenge remained in getting carers to approach 
Officers. However, there was a strategy in place to overcome this.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   That the Committee is kept informed of the Council’s 

Carer’s Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 



52. Update Report on the re-procurement of Musculoskeletal 
Services  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave an update on why the 
Musculoskeletal mobilisation process was stopped and what potential 
impacts this might have had on service users. 
 
Dr Tim Maycock, from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
introduced the report and answered Members questions. 
 
One Member asked a question about the backlog and numbers of 
referrals to the service. He asked for the reasoning of delivering the 
services on multiple sites. 
 
It was reported that additional capacity had been brought in from 
private providers to deal with the backlog.  
He explained that he did not have the specific numbers but would 
pass on as much as this information as he could. 
 
In response to delivering services on multiple sites, that these 
services did not lend themselves to a centralised hub model.  
 
Councillor Barnes asked whether it was felt that the due diligence had 
been put in place after the provider had scaled down the services. 
 
Dr Maycock explained to the Committee that there were a number of 
issues, such as when major procurements came together at one time 
this had a tendency to stretch capacity and as one provider wound 
down, there was a difficulty in procuring one service on its own.  
 
Councillor Richardson gave an example of one hospital department 
which was due to have its contract sorted out but had been delayed 
by the new provider. This had affected patients who had attended the 
hospital in July who had been told that they would have no service in 
November.  
 
Another Member asked whether the procurement system was fit for 
purpose. An additional question was asked whether the hospital could 
have bid for the work.  
 
Dr Maycock answered that without procurement there would not be 
the tools to ensure quality but that he was personally a proponent of 
collaborative working, and that it was difficult to separate one service 
away from another. In response to the second question, the CCG 



could have accepted a second placed bidder but it would have 
delayed the service provision.  
 
One Member suggested that the Committee request a written report 
on the lessons learnt from the situation. The Chair proposed that the 
CCG be invited to attend to present the report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the CCG be invited to a future meeting to provide 

a written report on lessons learnt from the stoppage of 
Musculoskeletal services.  

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date on the 

potential effects for both existing and new users of the 
service. 

 
 

53. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on 
the status of the Council’s Older Persons’ Accommodation 
Programme. 
 
Councillor Cannon commented that there had been a perceived lack 
of consultation over the Moving Homes Safely protocol and current 
Older Person’s Homes residents who had to move a great distance 
away. 
 
Officers explained to Members that; 
 

 They refuted the view that consultation had been poor as they 
had consulted one on one with residents in the Older Persons’ 
Homes and widely with a range of organisations and through 
questionnaires. 
 

 The questionnaires had concluded that the Homes were not fit 
for purpose. 
 

 The Homes did not fit people with complex needs. 
 

 The majority of residents who lived in Oakhaven did not come 
from Acomb. 
 



 There needed to be a better spread of Care Homes 
geographically across the city, they were focused mainly in the 
East. 

 Consultation had started with a Care Manager looking at the 
options with each person and their family, with their move prior 
to the end of the financial year. 
 

 They were aware of the impact of the loss of capacity and the 
effect that Delayed Transfers of Care would have on the 
remaining homes.  

 
In response to Members questions it was noted that Haxby Hall, as 
the largest home would be the last home that would be considered for 
closure, particularly as residents from Oliver House were being 
moved there. To clarify dates, Grove House would be closing in 
February and Oakhaven would be closing in March.  
 
One Member asked what assurances would be in place if a Care 
Home provider ran into financial trouble. Officers felt that a Care 
Home could be run sustainably but they were actively working on 
contingency planning. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update be noted. 
 
                 (ii) That regular updates are presented to future meetings. 
 
Reason:  So that Members have a full overview of the Older Persons’ 

Accommodation Programme. 
 
 

54. Work Plan 2015-16  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2015/16. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the next Committee meeting 
would take place at 4.00 pm instead of 5.30 pm.  
 
The Chair stated that the CCG would be invited back to give an 
update on the MSK Services. 
 
Councillor Barnes raised two issues, firstly Local Authority precepts to 
cover the cost of social care which he felt should be discussed within 
the Committee with regards to the budget and in order to make a 
recommendation to Full Council.  



Secondly, he referred to the membership of the Committee. He felt 
that the Committee could ask to co-opt a Member and asked for this 
to be investigated.  

 
In regards to the Local Authority precepts, Officers advised that they 
would forward this on to the Director of Adult Social Care. Regarding 
the co-option, this would be referred on to the Head of Civic and 
Democratic Services. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed with the following 

amendment; 
 

 To invite the CCG to give a written update on the 
Musculoskeletal Services (MSK) in York. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work. 
 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 


